

Case No. S217979

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KAMAL KENNY NASSER and  
GHASSAN ELMALIH,

Defendants and Appellants.

)  
)  
)  
) Court of Appeal Nos.  
) F066645/F066646  
)  
) Kern County  
) Superior Court Nos.  
) CV-276603/CV-276962  
) William D. Palmer, Judge  
)  
)  
)

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fifth Appellate District

FEB - 6 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

STEVEN GRAFF LEVINE  
State Bar No. 140585  
1112 Montana Avenue #309  
Santa Monica, CA 90403  
Work: (310) 497-1974  
Fax: (310) 459-8313  
stevengrafflevine@hotmail.com

Attorney for Appellants  
Nasser and Elmalih

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</b> .....	1
<b>A. Respondent's New "Subjective" Sweepstakes Test is Untenable</b> .....	2
<b>B. Respondent's New "Percentage of Use" Test is Untenable</b> .....	3
<b>C. Respondent's New "Coupling" Sweepstakes Test is Untenable</b> .....	4
<b>D. Respondent's "Disjunctive" Chance Argument is a Red Herring</b> .....	5
<b>E. Appellant's Sweepstakes Gaming System Does Not Operate in a         Manner Unpredictable to the User</b> .....	7
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Jefferson County Racing Association</i> (2006) 960 So.2d 599 .....	10
<i>Lucky Bob’s Internet Café, LLC v. California Dept. of Justice, et al.</i> (S.D. Cal., Order of May 1, 2013, No. 11-CV-148 BEN 2013) 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 62470.....	10
<i>Moore v. Mississippi Gaming Commission</i> (2011) 64 So.3d 537 .....	10
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Pacific Gaming Technologies</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 699 .....	4
<i>People v. Grewal</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 527 .....	<i>en passim</i>
<i>People v. Shira</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 442.....	3
<i>Regal Petroleum California Gasoline Retailers v. Regal Petroleum Corp.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 844 .....	2, 3
<i>Trinkle v. California State Lottery</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1401.....	5-7
<i>Trinkle v. Stroh</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 771 .....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) 690 F.3d 330.....	10

### Statutes

Penal Code section 330b.....	<i>en passim</i>
------------------------------	------------------

### Other Authority

( <a href="http://500nations.com/California_Casinos.asp">http://500nations.com/California_Casinos.asp</a> ) .....	1
( <a href="http://www.collinsdictionary.com/dictionary/english/unpredictable">http://www.collinsdictionary.com/dictionary/english/unpredictable</a> ).....	6
( <a href="http://news.mcdonalds.com/US/news-stories/MONOPOLY-Game-at-McDonalds&gt;Returns-with-a-Chance">http://news.mcdonalds.com/US/news-stories/MONOPOLY-Game-at-McDonalds&gt;Returns-with-a-Chance</a> ) .....	3
( <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/chance">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/chance</a> ).....	6
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill 1439 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), as amended Aug. 21, 2014 .....	5
